

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS HOSPITAL)	
AUTHORITY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:19-CV-132-RMC
)	
v.)	
)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as)	
Secretary of Health & Human Services,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	

**DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. The Outpatient Prospective Payment System..... 4

 B. Extraordinary Growth in the Volume of OPD Clinic Visit Services..... 6

 C. The Rule..... 9

 D. Plaintiffs’ Complaint and Request for Summary Judgment 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS..... 11

 A. Judicial Review of Plaintiffs’ Claims is Precluded..... 11

 B. Plaintiffs Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies under the Medicare Statute. 13

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FAIL ON THE MERITS..... 15

 A. Standard of Review..... 15

 B. Congress Gave CMS the Authority to Control Unnecessary Increases in the Volume of OPD Services, Including Those Provided at Excepted Off-Campus PBDs.. 16

 C. CMS Properly Exercised Its Delegated Authority to Develop a Method to Control Unnecessary Increases in the Volume of Clinic Visit Services Provided at Excepted Off-Campus PBDs. 20

III. PLAINTIFFS SEEK AN INAPPROPRIATE FORM OF RELIEF. 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 17, 21

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. AFL-CIO, Local 3669 v. Shinseki,
709 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 15

Amgen, Inc. v. Smith,
357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 12

Baxter Healthcare Corp. v. Weeks,
643 F. Supp. 111 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 13

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 11

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 14

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 15

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 15

Cmty. Health Sys., Inc. v. Burwell,
113 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 15

Cnty. of L.A. v. Shalala,
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 26

Dickson v. Sec’y of Defense,
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 21

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,
538 U.S. 468 (2003)..... 25

FCC v. NextWave Personal Commcn’s, Inc.,
537 U.S. 293 (2003)..... 25

Fla. Health Scis. Ctr., Inc. v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,
830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 26

Franklin Nat’l Bank v. New York,
347 U.S. 373 (1954)..... 25

Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala,
508 U.S. 402 (1993)..... 15

INS v. Ventura,
537 U.S. 12 (2002)..... 26

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011)..... 16

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 15

Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.,
516 U.S. 479 (1996)..... 25

Nat’l Kidney Patients Ass’n v. Sullivan,
958 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 13

Palisades Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. Leavitt,
426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 26

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 13, 14

Tataranowicz v. Sullivan,
959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 13

Tex. All. for Home Care Servs. v. Sebelius,
681 F.3d 402 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 11

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... 14

Whitfield v. United States,
125 S. Ct. 687 (2005)..... 25

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 11

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395 *et seq.*..... 4
 42 U.S.C. § 1395b-6 6
 42 U.S.C. § 1395l..... *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 1395ff..... 11, 14
 Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584 (2015)..... 8

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 405.990 14
 42 C.F.R. § 419.31 4
 83 Fed. Reg. 37,046 (July 31, 2018)..... 8, 9
 83 Fed. Reg. 58,818 (Nov. 21, 2018)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Avalere Health, *Medicare Payment Differentials Across Outpatient Settings of Care* (Feb. 2016), <http://www.physiciansadvocacyinstitute.org/Portals/0/assets/docs/Payment-Differentials-Across-Settings.pdf> 7
 Berkeley Research Group, *Impact on Medicare Payments of Shift in Site of Care for Chemotherapy Administration* (June 2014), https://www.thinkbrg.com/media/publication/454_Site_of_Care_Chemotherapy.pdf 8
 H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997)..... 17
 The Moran Company, *Cost Differences in Cancer Care Across Settings* (Aug. 2013), <https://media.gractions.com/E5820F8C11F80915AE699A1BD4FA0948B6285786/adebd67d-dcb6-46e0-afc3-7f410de24657.pdf> 7
 Physicians Advocacy Institute, *Physician Practice Acquisition Study: National Regional Employment Changes* (Sept. 2016), <http://www.physiciansadvocacyinstitute.org/Portals/0/assets/docs/PAI-Physician-Employment-Study.pdf>..... 7
Report to the Congress, Medicare Payment Policy, MedPAC (Mar. 2017), http://medpac.gov/docs/default-source/reports/mar17_entirereport.pdf (“MedPAC March 2017 Report”)..... 6

Report to the Congress, Medicare Payment Policy, MedPAC (Mar. 2018),
http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/reports/mar18_medpac_entirereport_sec.pdf
("MedPAC March 2018 Report")..... 7
